
The Appendix 4G is not a substitute for, and is not to be confused with, the entity's corporate governance statement. They serve different purposes and an entity must produce each of them separately.

See notes 4 and 5 below for further instructions on how to complete this form.

¹ "Corporate governance statement" is defined in Listing Rule 19.12 to mean the statement referred to in Listing Rule 4.10.3 which discloses the extent to which an entity has followed the recommendations set by the ASX Corporate Governance Council during a particular reporting period.

² Tick whichever option is correct and then complete the page number(s) of the annual report, or the URL of the web page, where your corporate governance statement can be found. You can, if you wish, delete the option which is not applicable.

³ Throughout this form, where you are given two or more options to select, you can, if you wish, delete any option which is not applicable and just retain the option that is applicable. If you select an option that includes "OR" at the end of the selection and you delete the other options, you can also, if you wish, delete the "OR" at the end of the selection.

ANNEXURE - KEY TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURES

Corpo	rate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
PRINC	IPLE 1 – LAY SOLID FOUNDATIONS FOR MANAGEMENT AND O	/ERSIGHT	
1.1	A listed entity should have and disclose a board charter setting out: (a) the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and management; and (b) those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management.	and we have disclosed a copy of our board charter at: https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance	
1.2	A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a director or senior executive or putting someone forward for election as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director.		
1.3	A listed entity should have a written agreement with each director and senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.		
1.4	The company secretary of a listed entity should be accountable directly to the board, through the chair, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the board.		

⁴ Tick the box in this column only if you have followed the relevant recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Where the recommendation has a disclosure obligation attached, you must insert the location where that disclosure has been made, where indicated by the line with "insert location" underneath. If the disclosure in question has been made in your corporate governance statement, you need only insert "our corporate governance statement". If the disclosure has been made in your annual report, you should insert the page number(s) of your annual report (eg "pages 10-12 of our annual report"). If the disclosure has been made on your website, you should insert the URL of the web page where the disclosure has been made or can be accessed (eg "www.entityname.com.au/corporate governance/charters/").

⁵ If you have followed all of the Council's recommendations in full for the whole of the period above, you can, if you wish, delete this column from the form and re-format it.

Corpo	orate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation in <u>full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
1.5	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a diversity policy; (b) through its board or a committee of the board set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity in the composition of its board, senior executives and workforce generally; and (c) disclose in relation to each reporting period: (1) the measurable objectives set for that period to achieve gender diversity; (2) the entity's progress towards achieving those objectives; and (3) either: (A) the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole workforce (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or (B) if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act. If the entity was in the S&P / ASX 300 Index at the commencement of the reporting period, the measurable objective for achieving gender diversity in the composition of its board should be to have not less than 30% of its directors of each gender within a specified period.		set out in our Corporate Governance Statement
1.6	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors; and (b) disclose for each reporting period whether a performance evaluation has been undertaken in accordance with that process during or in respect of that period.	and we have disclosed the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a) in our Corporate Governance Statement and whether a performance evaluation was undertaken for the reporting period in accordance with that process: in our Corporate Governance Statement	

Corpo	orate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, 4 we have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
1.7	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a process for evaluating the performance of its senior executives at least once every reporting period; and (b) disclose for each reporting period whether a performance evaluation has been undertaken in accordance with that process during or in respect of that period.	and we have disclosed the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a) in our Corporate Governance Statement and whether a performance evaluation was undertaken for the reporting period in accordance with that process in our Corporate Governance Statement	

Corpora	ate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation <u>in full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
PRINCI	PLE 2 - STRUCTURE THE BOARD TO BE EFFECTIVE AND ADD	VALUE	
2.1	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a nomination committee which: (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the members of the committee; and (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.	and we have disclosed the fact that we do not have a nomination committee and the processes we employ to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively in our Corporate Governance Statement	
2.2	A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills that the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.	and we have disclosed our board skills matrix : in our Corporate Governance Statement	
2.3	A listed entity should disclose: (a) the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors; (b) if a director has an interest, position, affiliation or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and (c) the length of service of each director.	and we have disclosed the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors : in our Corporate Governance Statement and the length of service of each director : in our Corporate Governance Statement	

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation <u>in full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are: ⁵
2.4	A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.		⊠ set out in our Corporate Governance Statement
2.5	The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.		⊠ set out in our Corporate Governance Statement
2.6	A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and for periodically reviewing whether there is a need for existing directors to undertake professional development to maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.		
PRINC	IPLE 3 – INSTIL A CULTURE OF ACTING LAWFULLY, ETHICALLY	Y AND RESPONSIBLY	
3.1	A listed entity should articulate and disclose its values.	and we have disclosed our values at: in our Corporate Governance Statement	
3.2	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and (b) ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material breaches of that code.	and we have disclosed our code of conduct at: https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance	
3.3	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a whistleblower policy; and (b) ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material incidents reported under that policy.	and we have disclosed our whistleblower policy at: https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance	
3.4	A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose an anti-bribery and corruption policy; and (b) ensure that the board or committee of the board is informed of any material breaches of that policy.	and we have disclosed our anti-bribery and corruption policy at: https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance	

Corpor	ate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation <u>in full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
PRINCI	PLE 4 – SAFEGUARD THE INTEGRITY OF CORPORATE REPOR	rs	
4.1	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have an audit committee which: (1) has at least three members, all of whom are non-executive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and (5) in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.	and we have disclosed the fact that we do not have an audit committee and the processes we employ that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of our corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner at: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	
4.2	The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.		
4.3	A listed entity should disclose its process to verify the integrity of any periodic corporate report it releases to the market that is not audited or reviewed by an external auditor.		

Corpor	ate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation <u>in full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are: ⁵
PRINCI	PLE 5 – MAKE TIMELY AND BALANCED DISCLOSURE		
5.1	A listed entity should have and disclose a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under listing rule 3.1.	and we have disclosed our continuous disclosure compliance policy at: https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance	
5.2	A listed entity should ensure that its board receives copies of all material market announcements promptly after they have been made.		
5.3	A listed entity that gives a new and substantive investor or analyst presentation should release a copy of the presentation materials on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation.		
PRINCI	PLE 6 – RESPECT THE RIGHTS OF SECURITY HOLDERS		
6.1	A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	and we have disclosed information about us and our governance on our website at: https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance	
6.2	A listed entity should have an investor relations program that facilitates effective two-way communication with investors.		
6.3	A listed entity should disclose how it facilitates and encourages participation at meetings of security holders.	and we have disclosed how we facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	
6.4	A listed entity should ensure that all substantive resolutions at a meeting of security holders are decided by a poll rather than by a show of hands.		
6.5	A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.		

Corpora	te Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation <u>in full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are: ⁵
PRINCIP	LE 7 – RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK		
7.1	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which: (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the members of the committee; and (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.	and we have disclosed the fact that we do not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) and the processes we employ for overseeing our risk management framework: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	
7.2	The board or a committee of the board should: (a) review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound and that the entity is operating with due regard to the risk appetite set by the board; and (b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.	and we have disclosed whether a review of the entity's risk management framework was undertaken during the reporting period: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	
7.3	A listed entity should disclose: (a) if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or (b) if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its governance, risk management and internal control processes.	and we have disclosed the fact that we do not have an internal audit function and the processes we employ for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of our risk management and internal control processes: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation in <u>full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
7.4	A listed entity should disclose whether it has any material exposure to environmental or social risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.	and we have disclosed whether we have any material exposure to environmental and social risks: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	

Corpora	ate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation <u>in full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are: ⁵
PRINCI	PLE 8 – REMUNERATE FAIRLY AND RESPONSIBLY		
8.1	The board of a listed entity should: (a) have a remuneration committee which: (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose: (3) the charter of the committee; (4) the members of the committee; and (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or (b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.	and we have disclosed the fact that we do not have a remuneration committee and the processes we employ for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	
8.2	A listed entity should separately disclose its policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives.	and we have disclosed separately our remuneration policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives: in our Annual Report.	
8.3	A listed entity which has an equity-based remuneration scheme should: (a) have a policy on whether participants are permitted to enter into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) which limit the economic risk of participating in the scheme; and (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	and we have disclosed our policy on this issue or a summary of it at: in our Corporate Governance Statement.	

Corpora	ate Governance Council recommendation	Where a box below is ticked, ⁴ we have followed the recommendation in <u>full</u> for the <u>whole</u> of the period above. We have disclosed this in our Corporate Governance Statement:	Where a box below is ticked, we have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. Our reasons for not doing so are:5
ADDITIO	ONAL RECOMMENDATIONS THAT APPLY ONLY IN CERTAIN CA	ASES	
9.1	A listed entity with a director who does not speak the language in which board or security holder meetings are held or key corporate documents are written should disclose the processes it has in place to ensure the director understands and can contribute to the discussions at those meetings and understands and can discharge their obligations in relation to those documents.		
9.2	A listed entity established outside Australia should ensure that meetings of security holders are held at a reasonable place and time.		
9.3	A listed entity established outside Australia, and an externally managed listed entity that has an AGM, should ensure that its external auditor attends its AGM and is available to answer questions from security holders relevant to the audit.		
ADDITIO	ONAL DISCLOSURES APPLICABLE TO EXTERNALLY MANAGE	D LISTED ENTITIES	
-	Alternative to Recommendation 1.1 for externally managed listed entities: The responsible entity of an externally managed listed entity should disclose: (a) the arrangements between the responsible entity and the listed entity for managing the affairs of the listed entity; and (b) the role and responsibility of the board of the responsible entity for overseeing those arrangements.		
-	Alternative to Recommendations 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 for externally managed listed entities: An externally managed listed entity should clearly disclose the terms governing the remuneration of the manager.		



Locality Planning Energy Holdings Limited

2024 Corporate Governance Statement

1. Introduction

This Corporate Governance Statement is current as at 26th August 2024 and has been approved by the Board of the Company on that date. This Corporate Governance Statement discloses the extent to which the Company has, during the financial year ending 30 June 2024, followed the recommendations set by the ASX Corporate Governance Council in its publication "Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations" 4th Edition (**Recommendations**).

Effective corporate governance is critical for the long-term success of Locality Planning Energy Holdings Limited (LPE or Company). The Board of the Company (Board) is committed to maintaining and enhancing a strong corporate governance framework for the Company and is responsible for the overall corporate governance of LPE.

The Board monitors the operational and financial position, and overall performance of LPE and oversees its business strategy, including approving its strategic goals. The Board is committed to maximising performance, generating shareholder value and financial returns, and sustaining the growth and success of the Company.

With these objectives in mind, the Board seeks to ensure that LPE is properly managed and that its directors (**Directors**), officers and employees operate in an appropriate environment of good corporate governance. Accordingly, the Board has created a framework for managing LPE, including adopting relevant internal controls, risk and compliance management frameworks, and corporate governance policies and practices which it believes are appropriate for the business and which are designed to promote the responsible management and appropriate conduct of LPE.

2. ASX Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations

The ASX Corporate Governance Council released its fourth edition of the corporate governance recommendations for Australian listed entities to promote investor confidence and to assist companies to meet stakeholder expectations. The Recommendations are not prescriptive but provide guidance. Under the ASX Listing Rules, LPE provides an annual corporate governance statement disclosing the extent to which it has followed the Recommendations in the relevant reporting period. Where LPE does not follow, or partially follows a Recommendation, it identifies the Recommendation that has not been followed (or partially followed) and gives reasons for not following it in whole or in part. It also discloses what (if any) alternative governance practices it adopted in lieu of the recommendation during that period.

The Company's current departures from the ASX Recommendations are included in Section 15 below.

The key aspects of the LPE's corporate governance practices are summarised below. The charters and policies referred to in this statement are available on the Company's website at https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance.



3. Board of Directors

The Directors bring to the Board relevant experience and skills, including industry and business knowledge, financial management and corporate governance experience. Each Director has confirmed to the Company that they anticipate being able to perform their duties as a Non-Executive Director or Executive Director, as the case may be, without constraint having regard to their other commitments. The LPE Board is currently comprised of three directors, none of whom are considered independent. Details of current directors are listed below

Mr. David Jarjoura, Executive Chair

GAICD

Appointed: 17 May 2023; Age: 62

Mr. Jarjoura was appointed Interim Chair on 27 February 2024 following the Board restructure and Executive Chair on 2 April 2024 when the previous CEO went on extended leave. The previous CEO's employment was terminated on 15 April 2024. Prior to this time, Mr. Jarjoura was an independent non-executive director of the Company.

Mr. Jarjoura has over thirty years of executive and non-executive board level experience in unlisted public, commercial and for purpose organisations across the retail, property, manufacturing, financial, legal, education and disability sectors.

Mr. Jarjoura was previously Managing Director of MyHouse for twenty years, during which time he successfully repositioned, re-branded and significantly grew the business. He has since provided consultancy services to various clients including being part of the liquidation teams for the Masters and BonTon (USA) chains.

Mr. Simon Tilley, Non-Executive Director

Appointed: 17 May 2023; Age: 58

Mr. Tilley has been working in the hospitality industry for over 30 years, starting his career in the USA and has been focusing his attention solely on hotels since 1996. Mr. Tilley is a passionate and focused business owner whose knowledge and experience allows him to continually raise the bar in customer experience.

Mr. Tilley was the Company's largest shareholder and his appointment as a director, further strengthened and aligned the Board with all shareholders' interests.

Mr. Stanislav (Stan) Kolenc, Non-Executive Director

BESc, CFA

Appointed 21 September 2023, Age: 47

Mr. Kolenc is a Senior Managing Director of a Canadian pension fund. He has over 13 years of non-executive director experience and is currently the Chairman of Kinetic and Flow Power as well as a non-executive director of Australian renewable companies, Ararat Wind Farm and Zenith Energy.

He holds a Bachelor of Engineering Science (BESc) with distinction from The University of Western Ontario and is a Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) Charter holder.



3.1. Director Appointment

The Company undertakes appropriate checks before appointing and/or putting forward any person as a candidate for election as a Director and will provides security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to the election (or re-election) of each Director.

The Company has a written agreement with each Director setting out the terms of their appointment. The Company also has a written agreement with each senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.

3.2. Role and Responsibilities of the Board

The Board's role is to act in the best interests of the Company as a whole and is accountable to shareholders for the overall direction, management and corporate governance of the Company.

The Board Charter sets out the Board's role and responsibilities and describes those matters expressly reserved for the Board and those matters delegated to management.

The Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer are responsible for the day-to-day management of the Company, supported by the Company's senior executives. However, the ultimate responsibility for governance and strategy resides with the Board.

3.3. Board Performance Evaluation

LPE is committed to transparency in determining Board membership and in assessing the performance of the Board, Board Committees and individual Directors. The Company's Chairman and Board are responsible for evaluating the performance of the Board, its committees, and individual Directors on an annual basis. It may do so with the aid of an independent advisor.

The assessment of the Directors' overall performance and its own succession plan is usually conducted annually on an informal basis however an informal assessment was not conducted this year due to the changes in the board and the significant changes in the business and the industry as a whole.

3.4. Professional Development

The Board reviews whether the Directors have the skills, knowledge and familiarity with the entity and its operating environment required to fulfil their role on the Board and its Committees effectively and, where gaps are identified, considers what training or development could be undertaken to fulfil those gaps.

3.5. Company Secretary

Ms. Elissa Hansen is the Company Secretary. She is accountable directly to the Board on all matters to do with the proper function of the Board.

The role of the Company Secretary is set out in more detail in the Board Charter.



4. Diversity

LPE is committed to diversity and inclusion in its workplace however, has not adopted a formal Diversity Policy to date.

Current proportions of men and women on the board and senior executives are as follows:

	Board Members	Senior Officers	Others Roles
Number	3	4	31
Male	100%	75%	46%
Female	0%	25%	54%
Unspecified	0%	0%	0%

5. Senior Executives

Senior executives manage the day-to-day tasks of the Company under the guidance and direction of the Chief Executive Officer and Executive Chair. LPE recognises the importance of its senior executives to the Company's growth and performance. Accordingly, the Company undertakes regular evaluations of its senior executives to review their effectiveness and performance on an ongoing basis

The Chief Executive Officer, in conjunction with the Board, reviews the performance of senior executives regularly at their monthly Board meetings. These evaluations assess the completeness and effectiveness of each senior executive in meeting their KPIs, whether the executive has the appropriate mix of skills and experience to allow the Company to meet its corporate goals and whether the executive provides a safe, secure, productive, harmonious and inclusive environment for their employees to perform at their best.

6. Board Committees

The Board previously had an Audit and Risk Committee and a Nomination and Remuneration Committee to assist the Board in discharging its duties efficiently and effectively. Each Committee operated within its Board approved Charter which sets out the roles, responsibilities, membership requirements and meeting procedures for each committee.

Since the Board restructure in February 2024 and given the current size of the Board, the full Board is responsible for all aspects of the Company's governance including audit, risk, remuneration and nomination. There are currently no Board committees. The Board will continue to review whether it requires a committee/s to assist it fulfil its duties.

7. Nomination

The Board is responsible for Board succession issues and to ensure the Board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.



7.1. Board Skills Matrix

The Board believed that its membership should comprise directors with an appropriate mix of diversity of skills, professional experience, knowledge and expertise that all directors individually and the Board collectively to:

- Discharge their responsibilities and duties;
- Understand the Company's business and the industry and markets in which the Company operates so as to set the strategic direction of the Company to maximise shareholder value; and
- Assess the performance of management in implementing those strategic objectives.

The Board reviews the balance of skills, experience, independence, knowledge and diversity of the Board and is committed to ensuring that the directors collectively have the appropriate skills mix. In selecting new directors, the Board considers its current composition to ensure there is a range of skills and experience required to enable the Board to fulfil is responsibilities.

LPE's Board Skills Matrix is set out below:



Skill/Experience	Board
Total Number of Directors	3
Governance Board experience, knowledge of Directors duties, strategic planning, regulatory compliance, managing conflict of interest	3
Finance Experienced in financial management, budgeting, audit, financial reporting, procurement and purchasing, financial frameworks, accountability requirements and financing	3
People Exposure to/understanding of industrial agreements, change management, recruitment, succession planning, leadership, performance management, conflict management, work health and safety	3
Risk Management Identification, assessing and mitigating risk, risk registers, risk controls, business continuity management, crisis management, cybersecurity and data management	1
Legal Experience in the interpretation and application of legislation, contract interpretation, identification of regulatory issues	3
Communications and Marketing Knowledge of brand management, stakeholder engagement, public relations, advertising, social media management, crisis communications management, SEO and other metrics	3
Energy Sector	
Experience in the energy sector, understanding of sector, understanding of market, knowledge of best practice and sustainabilty	2
The Locality Planning Energy Knowledge and understanding of our purpose, mission, values, history, and strategy	3

In addition to the skills and experience set out above, the Board considers that each Director can:

- Act with honesty and integrity;
- Focus on the material issues;
- Understand the external environment and deal with pressure from external sources;
- Respect alternative viewpoints; and
- Hold management accountable.



7.2. Independence

The Board considers an independent Director to be a non-executive director who is free of any interest, position, or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, his or her capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the Board and to act in the best interests of LPE. The Board will consider the materiality of any given relationship on a case-by-case basis and has adopted guidelines to assist in this regard. The Board reviews the independence of each Director in light of interests disclosed to the Board from time to time.

The Board Charter sets out guidelines of materiality for the purpose of determining independence of Directors in accordance with the ASX Recommendations and has adopted a definition of independence that is based on that set out in the ASX Recommendations.

The Board will consider whether there are any factors or considerations which may mean that a directors' interest, position, association or relationship might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, the capacity of the Director to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the Board and to act in the best interests of LPE and its securityholders generally.

Mr. Jarjoura is not currently considered independent as he is an executive of the Company (Executive Chair). Prior to his appointment as Executive Chair, Mr. Jarjoura was considered an independent non-executive director of the Company.

Messrs. Tilley and Kolenc are not considered to be independent non-executive directors on the basis that they both have shareholdings of more than 5% of the Company's shares (13.8% and 10.3% respectively).

For the initial six months of the year, 50% of the Board was independent however, the Board currently has no independent Directors. This is not consistent with Recommendation 2.4 of the Corporate Governance Recommendations however, the Directors believe they can bring an independent judgment to bear on issues before the Board and act in the best interests of the Company as a whole, rather than in the interests of individual shareholders or other parties. Further, given the nature and size of the Company, the Board believes that this is both appropriate and acceptable at this time. The Board will review its composition periodically and has the intention to appoint appropriate independent Directors as required.

7.3. Induction

The Company provides an induction program to all new Directors.



8. Purpose, Vision and Values

LPE's Purpose is:

Working with customers to deliver better local solutions"

LPE's Vision is:

Be the <u>provider of choice</u> to deliver better local solutions"

LPE's Values are:

Integrity

- Do the right thing
- Deliver on our commitments
- Build trust
- Demonstrate mutual respect

Teamwork

- Are one-team
- Maintain open communication
- Have an open mindset
- Seek opportunities to collaborate

<u>Service</u>

- Provide the best customer experience
- Have empathy
- Ask 'what else can I do'
- Are outcomes-focused

Performance

- Strive for better practice
- Hold ourselves and each other accountable
- Deliver results with positive outcomes
- Embrace change

Growth

- Challenge constructively
- Encourage
- Are curious
- Are always learning

At LPE we work to provide **Better Energy Solutions**.



9. Ethical and Responsible Behaviour

LPE is committed to acting ethically and responsibly, including acting with honesty and integrity. To support this, the Company has developed various policies (ethical suite) that set out the values and expectations as to how the Company and its employees will work and behave.

9.1. Code of Conduct

LPE's Code of Conduct represents a commitment by the Board and executives to uphold the highest standards of honesty, integrity and ethical and law-abiding behaviour and to foster a culture of honesty, integrity and ethical and law-abiding behaviour among other officers and employees.

Any material breaches to the Code of Conduct must be notified to the Board. Failure to comply with the Code is viewed as a serious matter which may lead to disciplinary action including dismissal and/or legal action. A copy of the Code can be found on the Company's website.

9.2. Whistleblower

LPE's Whistleblower Policy sets out the types of disclosures that qualify for protection under the Whistleblower Protection Scheme, information about the protections available under the Scheme and how the Company will support whistleblowers and protect them from detriment. The policy is made available to all officers, employees and contractors and can be found on the Company's website.

Any material incidents reported under the Whistleblower Policy must be reported to the Board.

9.3. Anti-bribery and Corruption

Compliance with LPE's Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy is foundational to the Company's values, reputation and standing in the wider community.

The Company prohibits bribery and corruption in all dealings in every country. LPE's Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy applies to all dealings whether they be with private organisations, individuals, domestic or foreign governments, or their representatives.

A copy of the Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy can be found on the Company's website. The Board must be notified of any material breaches to this policy.

9.4. Conflicts of Interest

LPE has adopted a Conflicts of Interest policy. A copy of this policy can be found on the Company's website.

In accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 (*Cth*), Directors who have a material personal interest in a matter must not be present whilst the matter is being considered. The other Directors, however, may allow such Director/s to participate and vote in relation to the issue if they are satisfied that the interest should not disqualify the Director/s from voting or being present.



9.5. Dealing in LPE Securities

LPE has adopted a Securities Trading Policy applicable to Directors, employees and associates which prohibits a person from trading or dealing in the Company's securities if they are privy to insider information. Further, a Director or their associates, may only deal in the Company's securities when they do not have any inside information and during a trading window.

A copy of the Policy is available on the Company's website.

10. Audit

The Board fulfills its responsibilities with respect to corporate governance and financial reporting, including overseeing the external audit functions. It confirms the quality and reliability of the financial information prepared by the Company, independently verifying the content and safeguarding the integrity of corporate reporting.

The Board works with the external auditor and reviews any non-audit services provided by the external auditor to confirm they are consistent with maintaining external audit independence. The Board also reviews the appointment and removal of the external auditor and rotation of the audit engagement partner.

10.1. Executive Chair and CFO Declaration

The Board receives a declaration from the Executive Chair and CFO, that, in their opinion, the financial records have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Group, and their opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively before the Board approves the Company's financial statements.

10.2. Verification of Periodic Reports

LPE periodically releases reports that are not audited or reviewed by an external auditor. The Company has embedded processes to ensure the accuracy of these reports and to ensure they are balanced and provide investors with appropriate information to make informed investment decisions. All material reports are approved by the Board prior to release.

11. Market Disclosure and Shareholder Communications

LPE believes effective communication with its shareholders, potential shareholders and other market participants is of upmost importance for any listed company and is committed to promoting the highest standards of disclosure to ensure a fully informed market.

LPE has established a Shareholders Communication Policy to promote effective communication with shareholders and encourage effective participation at general meetings. Included in this is the requirement for the Company to provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website. A copy of the Shareholder Communication Policy is available on the Company's website.



This Policy also ensures that LPE meets its continuous disclosure obligations arising from legislation and the ASX Listing Rules. The Policy also establishes the procedure to ensure the Company immediately discloses all price-sensitive information to ASX in accordance with the ASX Listing Rules and the Corporations Act 2001 (*Cth*).

LPE provides shareholders with the opportunity to elect to receive communications from the Company electronically and can send communications to the Company and the share registry electronically.

The Board approves all material announcements prior to lodgment with ASX and receives copies of all material markets promptly after they have been made.

Any new investment and/or analyst presentations are lodged and released on ASX prior to any such presentation being made to any other party.

12. Governance

Information about LPE and its governance policies and practices are available on the Company's website at https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au/governance.

12.1. Investor relations

LPE has an investor relations program that facilitates two-way communication with investors. The program is designed to allow investors and other financial market participants to gain greater understanding of LPE's business, governance, financial performance and prospects.

12.2. Annual General Meeting

The Annual General Meeting (**AGM**) is an important occasion for updating shareholders on the Company's performance. The AGM provides the opportunity for shareholders to ask questions of and hear from the Board. LPE encourages shareholder participation at its AGM as an opportunity to allow the Board to listen and respond to shareholder feedback.

The Company ensures that its external auditor attends all AGMs and is available to answer queries from shareholders relevant to the audit and any substantive resolutions are decided by a poll rather than a show of hands.

12.3. Electronic Communication

LPE gives its shareholders the option to send and receive all communications to the Company and its share registry electronically. Shareholders can sign up on the Company's website at https://investorhub.localityenergy.com.au to keep up to date with all investor news and events.

Shareholders are also encouraged to update their communication preferences and elect to receive all their Shareholder communication electronically from the Company's the share registry, Link, at https://investorcentre.linkmarketservices.com.au/Login/Login.



13. Risk

The Board in fulfills its responsibilities with respect to risk by overseeing the Company's risk management process in relation to the risk management frameworks, policies, procedures, control effectiveness and systems. It ensures that risks are identified, assessed and appropriately managed. The Board reviews the Company's risk management framework at least annually. Should the Company determine it has any material exposure to economic, environmental or social sustainability risks, it will disclose how it will manage those risks.

A full review of all risks was undertaken this year.

13.1. Internal Audit

The Company does not have an internal audit function. Due to its size and current activities, the Board does not believe that an internal audit function is warranted. The Board evaluates and monitors internal control processes in order to continually improve the effectiveness of its risk management practices and will re-evaluate the Company's requirement for an internal audit function as the Company grows. LPE does, however, conduct assurance activities over its internal controls to address any risks and issues that arise.

14. Remuneration

The Board sets the level and composition of remuneration for Directors and senior executives and ensures that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.

Information on the remuneration of the Directors and senior executives is provided annually in the Remuneration Report found in the Company's Annual Report. The Company may grant Options or Performance Rights to employees under the Company's Employee Incentive Scheme. Employees must comply with the Company's Security Trading Policy with respect to any securities granted to them. The Company's Security Trading Policy restricts speculative trading and entering into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) which limit the economic risk associated with those securities.

15. Compliance with Recommendations

LPE currently fully complies with 32 of the 35 ASX Recommendations which are relevant to the Company. Given the nature and scale of the Company, the Board believes its compliance with the ASX Recommendations to be appropriate at this time.

The ASX Recommendations the Company does not comply with are:

Recommendation 1.5: LPE has not adopted a Diversity Policy, nor has it set measurable gender diversity objectives at this time. The Company strives to attract the best person for the position regardless of gender, age, ethnicity or cultural background. Given the Company's current diversity levels within the business (detailed in section 4 above), the Board is comfortable with this position however, it may choose to adopt a Diversity Policy and develop measurable objectives for gender diversity across the Company in the future.



Recommendation 2.4: The Board currently comprises three directors, none of whom are independent given the Chairman is an executive of the Company and the two non-executives are substantial shareholders of the Company. However, despite not complying with recommendation 2.4, the Directors, and Board as a whole, are confident that they can fulfil investor expectations and the relevant laws, and act in the best interest of the Company as a whole rather than in the interests of individual security holders.

Recommendation 2.5: Neither of the two Chairs during the past financial year were independent directors however, neither were the same person as the CEO/Managing Director. The Board considers this appropriate at this time due to the Chairman's skills and experience and the Company's current size and the Board structure.